

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 et al., *Petitioners*
v.
Debra Bowen et al., *Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW
P. PUGNO
Suite 100
101 Parkshore Drive
Folsom, CA 95630-4726
916/608-3065
Counsel for ProtectMar-
riage.com—Yes on 8
October 10, 2014

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for ProtectMar-
riage.com—Yes on 8
and John Doe#1

Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover

David A. Cortman
Kevin H. Theriot
David J. Hacker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
480/444-0020
Counsel for Petitioners

Kaylan L. Phillips
Noel H. Johnson
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUN-
DATION
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
317/203-5599
*Counsel for NOM CA and
NOM CA PAC*

Table of Contents

Petition.	1
Opinions and Orders Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	8
I. The Mootness Analysis of the Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court.	8
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuit Decisions.	16
C. This Is an Important Federal Question.	19
II. The Mootness-Exception Analysis of the Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.	20
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Decision of this Court.	20
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuit Decisions.	25
C. This Is an Important Federal Question.	26
III. The Ripeness Analysis of the Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.	27
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court.	27
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuit Decisions.	28
C. This Is an Important Federal Question.	29

IV. This Court Should Grant Certiorari on Whether Petitioners Are Entitled to a Dis- closure Exemption.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

Appendix Contents

<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1a
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , No. 09-058 (E.D. Cal. filed Aug. 19, 2014) (remand order). 54a	
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , No. 09-058 (E.D. Cal. filed Nov. 2011) (judgment).	56a
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) (summary judg- ment).	58a
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) (preliminary in- junction).	143a
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , No. 11- 17884 (9th Cir. July 16, 2014) (rehearing denial)	205a
U.S. Const. amend. I.	207a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	207a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 81008.	208a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84200.	208a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84211.	210a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84602.	216a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84102.	220a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91000.	221a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91004.	222a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91005.5.	222a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . .	i, 2, 27, 30-31
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).	8-9
<i>Chico Service Station v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).	i, 6-10, 13-14, 16, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). 5, 19, 31	
<i>Coalition for Government Procurement v. Federal Prison Industry</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004). . . 17	
<i>Detroit International Bridge</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009).	18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).	4, 19, 27-28
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012). . . 5, 10-11	
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	20, 31
<i>Enyart v. National Conference of Bar Examiners</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011).	24
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	i, 20, 22-23, 25, 27
<i>Flynn v. Sandahl</i> , 58 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 1995). . . . 17	
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006).	6
<i>Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 7 & 8, Issued to Bob Stover, Chief of Albuquerque Police Dep't v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994)... 17	

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 78-184 (Sells, Inc.)</i> , 642 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1981).	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (John Roe)</i> , 142 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1998).	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 156 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated December 17, 1996</i> , 148 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 1998).	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 78 F.3d 1307 (8th Cir. 1996).	17
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012).	18
<i>In re Western Pacific Airlines</i> , 181 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999).	17
<i>Isidor Paiewonsky Associates v. Sharp Properties, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1993).	16
<i>Killian v. Concert Health Plan</i> , 742 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013).	17
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	8-9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	19
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).	9
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995).	29
<i>Peachlum v. City of New York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003).	29
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).	1

<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	1
<i>ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , No. 11-17884 (9th Cir. July 16, 2014).....	1
<i>Reich v. National Engineering & Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	29
<i>Reschini v. First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Indiana</i> , 46 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>U.S. West v. Tristani</i> , 182 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7, 18-19
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Florida Azalea Specialists</i> , 19 F.3d 620 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	i, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16-17

<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	
.....	24, 29

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 81000.	6
Cal. Gov’t Code § 81008.	1
Cal. Gov’t Code § 82027.5(a).	2
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84102.	1
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84200.	i, 1, 2
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84211.	i, 1, 2
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84602.	1
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91000.	1
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91004.	1
Cal. Gov’t Code § 91005.5.	1
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	1

Other Authorities

Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2012-38 (Socialist Workers Party).	15
Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich resigns under fire for supporting Prop. 8</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 3, 2014, http://articles.latimes.com/ 2014/apr/03/business/la-fi-tn-mozilla-ceo-re- signs-under-fire-prop-8-20140403	4

Petition

Petitioners (Plaintiffs-Appellants below) request review of *ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen*, 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) (“*ProtectMarriage*”) (App. 1a).

Opinions and Orders Below

Relevant opinions and orders below are:

ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen, 599 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) (preliminary injunction) (App. 143a);

ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen, 830 F.Supp.2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) (summary judgment) (App. 58a);

ProtectMarriage, 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) (decision below) (App.1a);

ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen, No. 11-17884 (9th Cir. July 16, 2014) (rehearing denial) (App. 205a); and

ProtectMarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen, No. 09-058 (E.D. Cal. filed Aug. 19, 2014) (vacating exemption decision and judgment) (App.54a).
